City of Bynum Minutes of Called Council Meeting February 28, 2024

The governing body for the City of Bynum held a called meeting on Wednesday, February 28, 2024, at 5:30 p.m. in the City Hall.

Members present: Mayor Lori Youngblood, Crystal Pustejovsky, Rick Reed, Weldon Whalen.

Members absent: Rosie Salinas.

Staff Present: Mickey Runion.

Guest Present: None.

1. Meeting Called to Order.

Mayor Lori Youngblood called the meeting to order at 5:46 p.m.

2. Pledge of Allegiance & Invocation

Mayor Youngblood led the pledge and Crystal Pustejovsky the invocation.

3. Determination of Quorum.

Mayor Lori Youngblood determined a quorum was present.

4. Verification of Posting.

Mayor Lori Youngblood verified with City Secretary Mickey Runion that the posting of the agenda met the 72-hour rule.

- 5. Hear Statements from Persons Wishing to Address the Council. None.
- 6. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Setting a Public Hearing and Posting Notice of Hearing to Consider the Abandonment of City Right of Way on Hamlet Street. Between Alex McCommas Block 4, Lot 9-16 & 25-33. Between White Avenue and Tolivar Ave also known as State Hwy 171. Mayor Youngblood stated that a public hearing had been held and that there were several citizens present. She stated that their main concern was that they understood by the description that the property being discussed was actually across the Highway 171 (Tolivar) and they were concerned that we were proposing action on property that they themselves owned. Mayor Youngblood explained to the citizens where and with a diagram showed them the actual portion that the proposed action concerned.

Weldon Whalen made the motion, which was seconded by Crystal Pustejovsky to adopt ordinance #2024-0228.(AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BYNUM, TEXAS, FINDING THAT THE STREET (AS DESCRIBED BELOW) LOCATED IN THE ALEX MCCOMMAS ADDITION #1 OF THE CITY OF BYNUM, TEXAS AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 100, PAGE 634 OF THE OFFICIAL DEED RECORDS HILL COUNTY, TEXAS; IS NOT NECESSARY AS A THOROUGHFARE, PROVIDING THE VACATION, ABANDONMENT AND CLOSURE OF SAID STREET RELEASING ANY PUBLIC RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST close the section of road. **Vote: Unanimous. Motioned Carried.**

7. *Adjourn Meeting.* Rick Reed made the motion, which was seconded by Crystal Pustejovsky, to adjourn the meeting at 6:48 p.m. **Vote: Unanimous. Motioned Carried.**